## HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

## RESOLUTION NO. 22-

Introduced by Council Member \_\_\_\_\_

RESOLUTION TO TRANSFER FUNDS, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$400,000, FROM MAIN STREET COMPLETE STREET PROJECT, PROJECT NO. 05283, TO THE SAFE ROUTES FOR SENIORS (SR4S) PROJECT, PROJECT NO. 05309

WHEREAS, on March 16, 2021 by Resolution RES 21-037, the City Council previously authorized an appropriation of \$1 million toward to the Main Street Complete Street Project, Project No. 05283; and

WHEREAS, based on community feedback, the Main Street Complete Street Project is currently on hold; and

WHEREAS, the SR4S Project, Project No. 05309 is awarding a construction contract to begin in April 2022; and

WHEREAS, the timely use of funds is a funding requirement; and

WHEREAS, both projects are in the Measure BB Paratransit CIP Fund (Fund 219); and

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds in Main Street Complete Project to support this transfer; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends transferring \$400,000 from the Main Street Complete Street Project to the SR4S Project to fund the budget shortfall in FY 2022; and

WHEREAS, staff will include an allocation of \$400,000 of the FY 2023 SR4S Project allocation of Measure BB Paratransit Funds towards replenishing the Main Street Complete Streets Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council hereby authorizes a transfer and allocation, in the amount of \$400,000, from the Main Street Complete Streets Project, Project No. 05283 to the SR4S Project, Project No. 05309 in FY 2022.

## ATTACHMENT IV

IN COUNCIL,	HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA , 2022
ADOPTED BY	THE FOLLOWING VOTE:
AYES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS: MAYOR:
NOES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:
ABSTAIN:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:
ABSENT:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:
APPROVED A	ATTEST:City Clerk of the City of Hayward S TO FORM:
City Attorney	of the City of Hayward